— T— R R JERSN——

_pew ai

90TH CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { Ripory
1st Session

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS, 1968

SEPTEMBER 27, 1967.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Manon, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.J. Res. 849]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the House
Jomt Resolution 849, making further continuing appropriations for
the fiscal year 1968, and for other purposes, reports the same to the
House without amendment and with the recommendation that the
joint resolution be passed.

This 1s the third continuing resolution of the session. It merely
extends to October 31 the provisions of the continuing resolution now
in force under which governmental activities without their regular
annual appropriations have operated on a minimum basis since June
30. (Public Law 90-38, as amended by Public Law 90-75, the general
terms and conditions of which are explained in H. Repts. 374 and 596.)

Only four appropriation bills for the current fiscal year 1968 that
began three months ago have cleared Congress. These are: Treasury-
Post Office; Interior; Legislative; and Defense. Thus prompt enact-

ment of this resolution is the proper course of action under the circum-
stances.

SCOPE OF THE RESOLUTION

Briefly, the emphasis in the resolution is on the continuation of
existing projects and activities at the lowest of one of three rates,
namely, the fiscal year 1967 rate; the budget request for 1968 where
no action has been taken by either House; or the more restrictive
amount adopted by either of the two Houses. The whole thrust of the
resolution is to keep the Government functioning on a minimum
basis until funds for the full year are supplied in the regular course of
events.

While the outside date in this third resolution is October 31,
1t 18 just that—an outside date. Iike continuing resolutions of the
past, 1t ceases to apply to an agency or activity concurrent with

85-006




2 « CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS, 1968

approval by the President of the applicable appropriation bill in
which provision for such agency or activity is made. Thus, the scope
of the resolution constricts as each regular bill is enacted; and 1t
becomes wholly inoperative after the last approval.

Under this resolution, then, all the appropriation bills would have
to be siened by the President by October 31 if a hiatus is to be avolded
or further action obviated.

As with previous continuing resolutions, this one does not in any
way augment the appropriation for a given project or activity in the
regular bills for the fiscal year 1968. In the words of the resolution
being extended:

* * % oxpenditures therefrom shall be charged to the
applicable appropriation, fund, or authorization whenever
a bill in which such applicable appropriation, fund, or au-
thorization is contained is enacted 1nto law.

In other words, while this resolution—as in the case of similar res-
olutions of previous years—does not enumerate specific amounts that
may be obligated and expended for the countless activities of govern-
ment during the interim July—October period, the controlling tactor,
known to all who have any responsibility for the management of the
programs or the obligation of the funds, is that whatever is used
during this interim must be taken out of, or charged against, what-
ever amount is finally appropriated in due course for the whole year.

DELAYS IN APPROPRIATION BIirLLs

The Committee’s original reporting plan, released on April 10, was
to bring all of the regular annual bills for fiscal 1968 to the House
during the period March 20-June 30. The last one, for the new Depart-
ment of Transportation, was scheduled to be reported on June 30.

The first 9 bills for 1968 were reported on schedule, but all the
others were, or still are, either wholly or in significant part delayed
for lack of more timely enactment of a number of related annual
authorization bills.

The Foreign Assistance and Military Construction appropriation
bills continue to await disposition of the related annual authorization
bills. There will also be the usual closing supplemental bill. It will
include provision for various programs held out of the regular bills
for lack of underlying authorizations, notably the anti-poverty
program.

As Members know, the Committee on Appropriations cannot
within the rules, report appropriations for any purpose not 1)1'eviousl\;
authorized by separate law. - B 3
| Following 1s a tabulation comparing the original committee report-
ing schedule with the status of the annual bills for 1968, three of
which remain to be reported: ’




1968

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS,

‘welgoid

fy1anodijue Yy se swayl Jofew yons ‘syuswajddns aynujw jsej A1essaoeu Aue o} UOHIPPE Ul ‘ALiEd 0} Pajnpeyos 1 31 Inq ‘pajsi| jou Si ‘Jes sem ajep Juipiodal ou Yolym 1oy ‘g9eT 10j [11q [ejuswalddng ¢

................................................ |ejuswa|ddng

O .

-

“TTTuoIjoNIIsu0s A1eiiA

............ ~"VSVYN
........ uolrjejrodsuel

.............. S S ) T e S e o S T T [ 1
............. e e e a5(l0[8(]

T Tain}noudy
“TTTaAle|SI39T

-=====-£1e10IPN[ PUE ‘8013WIW0Y ‘B01SN[ ‘9)E}S

-

.......... M3H-10Ge]

.................... aNH—sa31y0 Juapuadapu|

.......................................................... 10119}U
............................................ eiquiniogd Jo Jouisi(

- . O O e O A e e

"asIMIayjo sjuswajddns ajnuiw-jse| Aue pue suoljezuoyine SnoleA guljleMy -~ ~""TT°7 Tt TTTTT Toomemes SO (1)
'000'9£/'818'€$ 198pNq ‘||1q uoljezuoyine Junlemy TTTTTTTT tTTToooT mmsmomms mommmoes I e T R R~ P e s G
‘000°000°/£672$ 193pNng “|jIq uojleZioyine sujieMy T Tt STt TTT Tomooam ot oo mnans e ] s = e e At b
‘g ‘8NY SS_ISU0Y
paleald ||1q uoneziioyine |enuuy °|j1q ajeiedas e se pajnpayos Ajjeuislio JoN " T 778 BNYE QTG BN T as T 10 e T e R S e S S S
‘Al3ysis paAeap sem (000‘v10°Z01$ 188pnQg) pieny 3seo) J1og ||1g uonezuoyny -~~~ T T QIRNAIN RS TENAIN (0 SEN 0 U] (et et
‘paziioyine jeA jou 00‘GRE'GTS s}ddpnq ‘swayl
[jews ¢ snid ‘000°001°9%9°2¢ 1038png ‘|jiq uonezioyjne 93y 3unieme ‘Aepq " """ gz Anr oz Anr 91 aung
. €1 1deS gzgz ‘8ny €[ eunf g 8unf g 8unf
11
uoneziioyine Jo %oe| 61 anp ‘000°000°c€$ 123pnq ‘wayl eiyoejeddy ue pajjiwo g "o CTORAIN O aUN A 7o oUN 7 UM ks e e et s T e S R e
H7ZER AN (AR T AN AT o OUN [ (7 AR\ SR e AR RS a e - o - s B o = E el = = S s ees
‘11q
uonezIloyine Jo yoe| 0} anp 0p0‘000°cES 193png ‘weyi eiyoeeddy peplwo jjig " 3 TeapfeiNt Gz ABIN=978 e s~ ~ i
‘S||1q uoljezi
-10U3Nne Jo Yoe| 0} anp ‘001‘0¥8'192¢$ ewos Buljejoy s}espng ‘swelgold 18yjo
uazop B 10 U3} pue ‘000000090 z¢$ 1e8pnqg ‘weidosd Arenod-nue papiwo g " 7SN C7SEAC NI 77N AN 77 fCINEE ==tk
‘Aelap ||1q uoneziuoyine
0} 8np swaj! [[ews jo 8|dnod e snjd .og_ooo.oa.&zm_ms ‘YSYN %mzmms_w _v__m ........ 1z 3des /1 Aew g1 Aew g1 Aewy ~~ o
‘(000°281'€14 308png
[|lg uonezuoyine jo yoe| loy weidoird 191em auies 1oj uoisinoid papiwo |[iIg 1 eunf 8J AeN [z dy 1z ady 1z cady
,,,,,,,, e eaasE R oTE cldy S T ClUY ST e adY
6z aunf ¢z Ae|N Z¢ °‘deN 0Z ‘1N 0Z CIBN T T T
961
uonoe ‘01 “idy
|euols SATEIN asnoH asnoy o} ‘s|npayas
S910N -S813U0d  passed passed papodsy  Suipod g
|eut -3J 99)
-} won

e ——

—

B ——

£961 ‘£z ¥38WI1d3S 40 SY ST1119 NOILYIYd0¥ddY TVNNNY JHL

82110 Jsod-Ainseal j




4 CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS, 1968

SUMMARY OF THE APPROPRIATIONS BILLS

The House has considered, at this session, 14 general appropriation
bills—2 supplemental bills for the fiscal year 1967 and 12 regular
bills relating to fiscal 1968.

HOUSE BILLS FOR FISCAL 1963

The 12 bills for fiscal 1968 thus far considered in the House involved
budeet requests for appropriations of about $124,163,000,000. The
House approved about $120,347,000,000, an overall reduction of
$3.816,000,000. These sums include advance funding for fiscal 1969
for the urban renewal and urban mass transit programs and aid to air-
port grants (budgets, $1,055,000,000; House approved, $990,000,000).

Expenditure ympact— Of course, not all of the $3,816,000,000 House
reduction to date acainst fiscal 1968 budget appropriation requests will
translate into an egual reduction from the budget estimate of expendi-
tures (disbursements) during the same fiscal year 1968, for the simple
reason that, like the normal pattern of events, it was not expected,
and thus not estimated that anywhere near the full amounts requested
for appropriation for fiscal 1968 would actually also be paid out within
the same (fiscal 1968) year. Carryover unexpended balances for
expenditure in subsequent years are a normal thing. But a reduction
appropriation is nonetheless a reduction in proposed spending—in
either the same year, the year following, or beyond.

BILLS YET TO BE REPORTED

$9.040,685,000 of specific budget requests are presently involved In
the 3 bills still pending in the Committee on Appropriations of the
House, as follows:
1. Foreign aid, $3,818,736,000,
2. Military construction, $2,937,000,000, and
(losing supplemental (poverty, etc., budgets deferred from

earlier bills for lack of authorization), $2,284,949,000.

The $2.284 billion figure for the eclosing supplemental is on the
low side by some indeterminate amount because of necessary last
minute supplements not yet received from the President. )

—

N

- -
-
-

SENATE BILLS FOR FISCAL 1968

The Senate has passed 7 of the 12 appropriation bills for fiscal
1968 thus far messaced to it from the House. They involved
$110,199,000,000 of budget requests for appropriations. 'f‘hey would
have appropriated $110,081,000,000, a reduction of $118,000,000, but

-

some $2.,773,000,000 above the House amounts in those bills.
BILLS ENACTED FOR FISCAL 1968

As noted earlier herein, four appropriation bills for 1968 have been

enacted. They involved some $80,934,000,000 of budget requests for

appropriations. They appropriated about $79,141,000,000, a reduction
of $1,793,000,000.

.




CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS, 1968 5

BILLS PENDING IN CONFERENCE

. The three bills currently pending in conference involve substantial
dollar differences between the two Houses.
The Senate version of the Labor—-HEW bill 1s $284,172,000 above
the House total.
The Agriculture bill is $2,011,948,000 above the House total.
And the Independent Offices—HUD bill 1s $501,652,000 above the
House total.

SUMMARY OF THE BILLS

A summary of the grand totals on the bills to date follows:

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION BILL TOTALS, 90TH CONG., IST SESS., AS CF
SEPTEMBER 27, 1957

[Does not include any ‘‘back-door’’ type appropriations, or permanent appropriations ! under previous legislation.
Does include indefinite appropriations carried in annual appropriation biils]

All figures are rounded amounts

Bilis for fiscal 1:967_ Bills for ﬁsc;al 1968 Bills for the session

A. House actions: -
1. Budget requests for ‘‘appropriations”
considered_______________ e $14 411,000,000 23 $124, 163,000,000  $138, 574, 000, 000
2. Amounts in 14 bills passed by house____._ 14, 238, 000,000 23 120, 347, 0C0, 0CO 134, 585, 000, 000

3. Change from corresponding budget re-
guUestSE - E R e TN —173, 000, 000 —3, 816, 000, 000 —3, 989, 000, 0C0

B. Senate actions: ‘
1. Budget requests for ‘‘appropriations”
considered_________ o 14, 533, 600, CC0 23110, 199, 000, 000 124,732, 000, 000
2. Amounts in 9 bills passed by Senate_____ 14, 457, 000, 000 23110, 081, 000, 000 124, 538, 000, 000

3. Change from corresponding budget re-

quests________ M ol SR e —76, CCO, CCO —118, €00, €00 —194, 000, 000
4. Compared with House amounts in these

I S e e e e A --219, CCC, CCO +2, 7173, 000, CCO -+-2, 992, 000, 000

——————— — —_— e — .

C. Fina! actions:
1. Budget requests for ‘‘appropriations’
considered___ __ i o 2 ml TSN o 14, 533, C00, CCO g0, 934, 0G0, 000 95, 467, 000, CCO
2. Amounts approved in 6 bills enacted - __ 14, 394, CCC, 0CO 79, 141, CCO, 0CO 93, 535, 0€0, 000

3. Comparison— |
With corresponding budget requests_ —139, 000, 000 —1, 783, 000, 0CO —1,932, 000, 000

L Permanent appropriations were tentatively estimated in January budget at about $15,212,066,000 for fiscal year 1968.

2 Includes advance funding for fiscal 1969 for urban renewal and mass transit grants (budget, $980,000,000; House bill,
$925,000,000; Senate bill, $955,000,000) and for grants-in-aid for airports (budget, $75,000,000; House bill, $65,000,000).

3 And participation sales authorizations as follows: Total authorizations requested in budget, $4,300,000,000; total in
House bills, $1,946,000,000; total in Senate bills, $3,935,000,000.

O







	39088017607243_0001
	39088017607243_0002
	39088017607243_0003
	39088017607243_0004
	39088017607243_0005
	39088017607243_0006

